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Ms. Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk & Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

RE: Compliance with 47 C.F.R. §51.917(d)(vii) and 47 C.F.R. §54.304(d)(l) 

GTC. Inc. d/b/a FairPoint Communications 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

June 19,2013 
Via Overnight Mail 

Enclosed for filing on behalf of GTC, Inc. d/b/a FairPoint Communications is the following: 

(1) Certification required in accordance with 47 C.F.R. §51.917(d)(vii), adopted by the Federal 
Communications Commission in its Report and Order WC Docket Nos. 10-90 et. al., FCC No. 11-161 
(November 18, 2011 ). This rule requires rate of return carriers seeking revenue recovery to "annually 
certify as part of its tariff filings to the Commission [FCC] and to the relevant state commission that the 
carrier is not seeking duplicative recovery in the state jurisdiction for any Eligible Recovery subject to the 
recovery mechanism." The attached Certification (Attachment 1) was included with the annual access 
filing submitted to the FCC on June 17, 2013 and is hereby submitted to the Commission in compliance 
with the FCC rules. 

(2) Data required under 47 C.F.R. §54.304(d)(l) for rate-of-return carriers seeking CAF ICC support. 
Under this rule, adopted by the Federal Communications Commission in its Report and Order in WC 
Docket Nos. 10-90 et. al., FCC No. 11-161 (November 18, 2011 ), a rate-of-return carrier seeking CAF 
ICC support must file data with the Administrator, the FCC and the relevant state commissions 
establishing the carrier's projected eligibility for CAF ICC funding during the upcoming funding period 
pursuant to §51.917 of the FCC's rules. Attachment 2 hereto, which is being filed as confidential, 
includes the required data. The certifications related to this information are contained in Attachment 3. 

(3) In compliance with 47 C.F.R. §54.313(h), which requires recipients of high-cost support to 
provide certain rate information that determines any applicable limitations on high cost support in 

accordance with §54.318 of the FCC rules, FairPoint confirms that all state rates were above the rate floor 
of$14. 
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Ms. Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk & Administrative Services 

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning 
to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for that purpose. 
Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3030 or 
via email at sthomas@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

incere ly � 
�� 
Consultant to FairPoint Communications 

cc: Carole Williamson, FairPoint Communications 
Beth Westman, FairPoint Communications 

File: FairPoint - GTC FL 



Attachment 1 



TO BE COMPLETED BY AN OFFICER OF THE REPORTING CARRIER 

C ertlllcallon of Officer for Rate-of·Return Carrier Not Seeking Duplicative Recovery 

I certify thai I am an officer of the reportlna carrier and the I, to the best of my knowled&e, thlsreporllng <anler Is not seeking duplicative recovery In 
the state )urlsdlcllon for any Ellalble Recovery subject to the recovery mechanism as per 51.917(d)(vll). 

Penons wHIMiy making false atalemente on this fonn can ba punished by nne or forfeiture under the Communications Acl of 1934, 47 u.s.c. §f 502, 
603[b), or Rna or Imprisonment Ulldtr Tille 1Bofthe United States Code, 18 U.S.C. § 1001. 



100015 

150073 

150078 

150084 

170145 

170185 

190244 

210291 

210329 

210339 

300604 

300618 

300649 

341004 

341009 

341065 

411835 

411835 

421472 

431981 

461835 

462192 

Attachment 1 

Study Area Code 

COMMUNITY SERVICE 

BERKSHIRE TEL CORP 

CHAUTAUQUA & ERIE 

TACONIC TEL CORP 

BENTLEYVIllE TEL CO 

MARIANNA- SCENERY 

PEOPLES MUTUAL TEl 

GTC, INC. 

GTC, INC. 

GTC, INC. 

COlUMBUS GROVE TEL 

GERMANTOWN IND 

ORWEll TEL CO 

El PASO TEl CO 

C-R TEl CO 

ODIN TEl EXCH INC 

BLUESTEM TElEPHONE CO. 

SUNFLOWER TELEPHONE COMPANY INC 

FAIRPOINT MISSOURI 

CHOUTEAU TEL CO 

SUNFlOWER TEL- CO 

BIG SANDY TElECOM 

ME 

NY 

NY 

NY,MA 

PA 

PA 

VA 

Fl, Al 

Fl 

Fl 

OH 

OH 

OH 

ll 

ll 

ll 

KS 

KS 

MO,KS 

OK 

co 

co 

co 462204 COlUMBINE ACQ CORP 

5.22412---£lLE�SBUR�1.a-�--=� ---

522453 YCOM NETWORKS, INC. 

- ------- - ·---�-�----WA-------�--�-��-�""---·· --·--�-���,-----

WA 

1 



Attachment 2 

PUBLIC VERSION 



2013 CAF ICC Data Collection http:/ /www.necainfo.orglicc _ caf7source/USACData.aspx 

I ofl 

2013 CAF ICC Data Collection Update 

NECA Home NECA Data Collections Contact Us General Instructions Logout 

Logged in User: Barbara Galardo c;;J 
Home Select Company Main Page Study Area Data Input Menu � CAF & ARC Output� Electronic Certifications� 

Study Area: GTC, INC. (ID: 210291) 
Holding Company: FAIRPOINT COMMUNICATIONS, INC. (ID: 200000037) 

[View Printer-friendly report] 

CONNECT AMERICA FUND 

Data to be Provided to USAC/FCC for CAF ICC Purposes - Will Be Provided Concurrent with 2013 Annual Tariff Filing 

Settlement Type: Cost 

NOTES: 

7/02/13-6/30/14 Test Period 
Rate-of-Return (ROR) Carrier Revenue Requirement 

1 2011 Interstate Switched Access Revenue Requirement 

2 FY 2011 Intrastate Terminating Switched Access Revenues 

3 FY 2011 Net Reciprocal Compensation Revenues 

#Per FCC Designation Order, calcutated as (Sum of Line 9 for all TS pool participants)* (Line 1/ Sum of Line 1 for all TS pool participants) 
**NECA estimate provkied for Informational purposes only - actual to be calcutated by USAC. 

C20131>ECA 
TenTB of Use I Privacy PoHcy 

6/11/2013 10:46 AM 



2013 CAF ICC Data Collection http:/ /www.necainfo.orglicc _ caJJsource/USACData.aspx 

1 of 1 

2013 CAF ICC Data Collection Update 

NECA Home NECA Data Collections Contact Us General Instructions Logout 

Logged in User: Barbara Galardo � 

Home Select Company Main Page Study Area Data Input Menu � CAF &. ARC Output • Electronic Certifications� 

Study Area: GTC, INC. (ID: 210329) 
Holding Company: FAIRPOINT COMMUNICATIONS, INC. (ID: 200000037) 

[View Printer-friendly report] 

CONNECT AMERICA FUND 

Data to be Provided to USAC/FCC for CAF ICC Purposes - Will Be Provided Concurrent with 2013 Annual Tariff Filing 

Settlement Type: Cost 

NOTES: 

7/02/13-6/30/14 Test Period 
Rate-of-Return (ROR) Carrier Revenue Requirement 

2011 Interstate Switched Access Revenue Requirement 

2 FY 2011 Intrastate Terminating Switched Access Revenues 

12 Net Transitional Reciprocal Compensation Revenues 

13 Total ICC Revenue (Line 10 + Line 11 + Line 12) 

Eligible Recovery 

#Per FCC Designation Order, calculated as (Sum of Line 9 for all TS pool participants) * (Line 11 Sum of Line 1 for all TS pool participants) 
**NECA estimate provided for informational purposes only- actual to be calculated by USAC. 

C 20131'ECA 
Terms of Use 1 Privacy Poticy 

611112013 10:46 AM 



2013 CAF ICC Data Collection http:/ /www.necainfo.orglicc _ caflsource/USACData.aspx 

1 of 1 

2013 CAF ICC Data Collection Update 

NECA Home NECA Data Collections Contact Us General Instructions Logout 

Logged in User: Barbara Galardo ""' 
Home Select Company Main Page Study Area Data Input Menu • CAF 8t ARC Output • Electronic Certifications • 

Study Area: GTC, INC. (ID: 210339) 
Holding Company: FAIRPOINT COMMUNICATIONS, INC. (ID: 200000037) 

[View Printer-friendly report] 

CONNECT AMERICA FUNO 

Data to be Provided to USAC/FCC for CAF ICC Purposes - Will Be Provided Concurrent with 2013 Annual Tariff Filing 

Settlement Type: Cost 

NOTES: 

7/02113-6/30/14 Test Period 

NANPA Increment 

17 Interstate Local Switching Support for Price Cap Affiliates 

18 Eligible Recovery (Line 8- Line 13) + (Line 14 + Line 15 + Line 16)- (Line 17) 
Revenues from Access Recovery Charges (ARC) 

Connect America Fund (CAF) ICC Support** 

23 Connect America Fund (CAF} ICC Support (line 18 -Line 22} 

#Per FCC Designation Order, calculated as (Sum of Line 9 for all TS pool participants) * (Line 11 Sum of Line 1 for all TS pool participants) 
**NECA estimate provided for informational purposes only - actual to be calculated by USAC. 

C>2013 t-.ECA 
Terms of Use 1 Privacy Policy 

• 
• 

6/11 /2013 10:47 AM 



Attachment 3 



TO BE COMPLETED BY THE REPORTING CARRIER, 

Certification of Officer as to the Accuracy of the CAF ICC Data Reported 

certify that I am an officer of the reporting carrier; my roaponslbllllles Include ensuring lhe auuracy or lhe aclllal data reported; and, lo lhe basi of my 
(kn,owledga, the lnfonnallon reported on this form Is accurate. 

Peraons willrully making false etatemenls on this fonn can ba poolshed by rone or fortei!We tnder Ill& Cornmoolcetions Act of 1934, 47 U.S. C. §§ 502, 503(b), or fine ct 

lmpriiSOMient tndar TiUe 18 of Ill& Uniled Slates Code, 18 U.S.C. § 1001. 

· ·-----�------······-------- ------ --·------·------------------- -------··--------· 

Carrier Cert 



Attachment 1 

Study Area Code 

� -ID.tr'RlllD� �C:, •. . !:i<::�o l�= ::;.-;.;.,.);;:(?;-.� �r.':!:l'-'3-lo.':-� -�- _"":::T.::·C mm 

100015 COMMUNITY SERVICE ME 

150073 BERKSHIRE TEL CORP NY 

150078 CHAUTAUQUA & ERIE NY 

150084 TACONIC TEL CORP NY, MA 

170145 BENTLEYVILLE TEL CO PA 

170185 MARIANNA- SCENERY PA 

190244 PEOPLES MUTUAL TEL VA 

210291 GTC, INC. FL, AL 

210329 GTC, INC. FL 

210339 GTC, INC. FL 

300604 COLUMBUS GROVE TEL OH 

300618 GERMANTOWN IND OH 

300649 ORWELL TEL CO OH 

341004 EL PASO TEL CO IL 

341009 C-R TEL CO IL 

341065 ODIN TEL EXCH INC IL 

411835 BLUESTEM TELEPHONE CO. KS 

411835 SUNFLOWER TELEPHONE COMPANY INC KS 

421472 FAIRPOINT MISSOURI MO,KS 

431981 CHOUTEAU TEL CO OK 

461835 SUNFLOWER TEL- CO co 

462192 BIG SANDY TELECOM co 

462204 COLUMBINE ACQ CORP CO 
-----·-52-24H�-Eli.:ENSBURG-TEL:-€O---------------·---· .. ·----.. ---------WA-.. --.. -------------------- ------· · 

522453 YCOM NETWORKS, INC. WA 

1 



TO BE COMPLETED BY AN OFFICER OF THE REPORTING CARRIER 

Certification of Officer for Rate-of-Return Carrier Eligibility for CAFIICC Recovery 

I certify that lam an officer of the reporting carrier and that, to the best of my knowledge, the reporllng carrier on this form certllles that It has 
complied with Eligible Recovery tsl.917(d) and Access Recovery Charge §5l.917(e) and Is ei!Eible to receive the CAF ICC supp01t requested punuant 

to §51.917(1), 

May 28,2013 

6/17/2013 

Persons willfully making false statements on this form can ba punished by tine or forfeiture under the Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S,C. §§ 602, 
603(b), orflna orlmprlaonmant under nue lloftha United States Code, 18 U.S.C. § 1001 • 

. . . . . .  ·----··-··------- ---



100015 

150073 

150078 

150084 

170145 

170185 

190244 

210291 

210329 

210339 

300604 

300618 

300649 

341004 

341009 

341065 

411835 

411835 

421472 

431981 

461835 

462192 

462204 

Attachment 1 

Study Area Code 

COMMUNITY SERVICE 

BERKSHIRE TEL CORP 

CHAUTAUQUA & ERIE 

TACONIC TEL CORP 

BENTLEYVILLE TEL CO 

MARIANNA· SCENERY 

PEOPLES MUTUAL TEL 

GTC,INC. 

GTC,INC. 

GTC,INC. 

COLUMBUS GROVE TEL 

GERMANTOWN IND 

ORWELL TEL CO 

EL PASO TEL CO 

C-R TEL CO 

ODIN TEL EXCH INC 

BlUESTEM TELEPHONE CO. 

SUNFLOWER TELEPHONE COMPANY INC 

FAIRPOINT MISSOURI 

CHOUTEAU TEL CO 

SUNFLOWER TEL- CO 

BIG SANDY TELECOM 

COLUMBINE ACQ CORP 

ME 

NY 

NY 

NY, MA 

PA 

PA 

VA 

FL, AL 

FL 

FL 

OH 

OH 

OH 

IL 

IL 

IL 

KS 

KS 

MO,KS 

OK 

co 

co 

co 

-����� .. �- .-.... . 22.....412.-EllENSBUB.G..El..C����--�'�'---"''""'. ·---·-��====WA�·--· -�==�,�--,===-�--�,--

522453 YCOM NETWORKS, INC. WA 

1 



Rata Floor Template 

Cerllflcatlon of Officer as to the Accuracy of the Data Reported for the Rate Floor Data 

I certify that I am an officer of the reporting carrier; my responslbiiHies Include ensuring the accuracy of the actual rate noor data · 

reported ; and, to the best of my knowledge, the Information reported on this form Is accurate. 

05/28/2013 

7/112013 

r71 I certify that our company racelvas Dill p10jecled to receive Hlgb CO.I Loop Support 01 High CO.I Model Support In 2.013 and has no monthly reaklendal rates (pbs charges 
L!.J as defined) leaslllan $14. 



Attachment 1 

Study Area Code 

1 100004 CHINA TELEPHONE COMPANY ME 

2 100015 COMMUNITY SERVICE ME 

3 100025 MAINE TELEPHONE COMPANY ME 

4 100025 STANDISH TELEPHONE COMPANY ME 

5 103313 NORTHLAND TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MAINE, INC. ME, NH 

6 103313 SIDNEY TELEPHONE COMPANY ME 

7 105111 NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND TELEPHONE OPERATIONS, LLC. ME 

8 125113 NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND TELEPHONE OPERATIONS, LLC. NH 

9 143331 FAIRPOINT VERMONT, INC. VT 

10 145115 TELEPHONE OPERATING COMPANY OF VERMONT, LLC. VT 

11 150073 BERKSHIRE TEL CORP NY 

12 150078 CHAUTAUQUA& ERIE NY 

13 150084 TACONIC TEL CORP NY, MA 

14 170145 BENTLEYVILLE TEL CO PA 

15 170185 MARIANNA- SCENERY PA 

16 190244 PEOPLES MUTUAL TEL VA 

17 210291 GTC, INC. Fl, AL 

18 210329 GTC, INC. Fl 

19 210339 GTC, INC. FL 

20 300604 COLUMBUS GROVE TEL OH 

21 300618 GERMANTOWN IND 

22 300649 ORWELL TEL CO 

23 341004 EL PASO TEL CO 

OH 

OH 

IL 

--24---·----341009�(>R-TEI:"CO-
-----------

�
·--------·----·-----··-------· -- � r----·--·----·· ··-·-- - - - -----·-

25 341065 ODIN TEL EXCH INC IL 

26 411835 BLUESTEM TELEPHONE CO. KS 

27 411835 SUNFLOWER TELEPHONE COMPANY INC KS 

28 421472 FAIRPOINT MISSOURI MO,KS 

29 431981 CHOUTEAU TEL CO OK 

30 461835 SUNFLOWER TEL- CO co 
31 462192 BIG SANDY TELECOM co 
32 462204 COLUMBINE ACQ CORP co 
33 522412 ELLENSBURG TEL CO WA 

34 522453 YCOM NETWORKS, INC. WA 

1 




